WT4989/WT8989 Two-Way Wireless
Key Operating Instructions

ENG

The WT4989/WTB989 s o five-
button, two-way wireless key
with an LD icon display and o
buili-in buzzer. The LCD icons
illuminate fo show the system
status when the Status Request
button s pressed. In addit
the buzzer will “beep” to indi-
cate that a butfon wos pressed,
or that the wireless key has sent a command fo the control panel.
The wireless key communicates with compatible wireless receivers
to allow you to arm, disarm, and confirm your requested actions,
as well as other keypad funciions with the convenience of ireless
portablity. To activte, press and hold a button for approximately
1 second.

This device contains no user senviceable components.

NOTE: Some key functions require a 3-second ** press.
The LCD backlighting and antenna icon Y tur on and the buzzer
beeps once, indicating that a bution has been pressed. These
actions also confirm l%m a signal has been sent fo the control
panel receiver.

Specifications

Operating Frequency:  [433.92 MHz, 868 MHz (WT8989 only))
Batteries: (R2032 |6V, (2) 3V Lithium (Ponasonic, Energizer)
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Battery Life: 13 years (under typical use)

Low Battery Level 14.0V pre-determined

Dimensions (L > W><H)375mm > 40mm > 16mm

| Wight: 41g

Operating Temp: -10°Cho +55°C (14°F 1o 131°F)
UL 0°Cto +49°C (32°F 10 120.2°F)

Humidity: 93% R H., non-condensing

P(9155-433/868, P(9155D-433/868,
land PC91556-433/868 (-868 for
IWT8989). WT4989 is UL/ULC listed
IMPORTANT: This equipment shall be used in an envi-
ronment that provides the pollufion degree max. 2 in
NON-HAZARDOUS locations ONLY.

Default Button Functions

O Status Request Press tis buton for 1 second 1o view the
control panel system status via the LCD icons.

O OKeonck*' Press and hold both ot the same fime for 3
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Compafible Receivers:

Instrucciones de funcionamiento del pulsador

inaldmbrico bidireccional WT4989/WT8989

E WT4989/WTB989 s un pulsa-
dor inoldmbrico bidirecconal de 5
botones con una pantalla LCD de
iconos y un zumbador incorpo-
ado. Los iconos LD se iluminon
para mostrar el estado del sistema
wondo se pulso el bofén de
Peficon deEstodo. Ademds el * |
zumbador pitard para indicor que
s ha pulsado un bot6n o que el pulsador ha enviado un comando o
lo central de alormos. £l pulsador inaldmbrico s comunica con
teceptores inaldmbricos compafibles para permitife ormar, desormor
y confirmar las accones requeridas, ademds de ofras funciones de
tedado con la ventajo de su portabilidad inaldmbrica. Poro activer,
pulse y manfenga el botdn durante aproximadamente T segundo.

No hay las partes reemplozables (por el usuario) dentro de este equipo.

NOTA: Algunas ;‘]'untion s claves requieren la pul-
sacion durante 3 segundeus**

Louz del LCD yelcono de lo antena Y se encenderdn y el zumbador
pitord una vez, indicando que se ha pulsado un botén. Estos acciones
también confirman que se ha enviado una sefial ol receptor de lo central.

ESPECIFICACIONES
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Frecuencia de 433.92 Nz,
funcionamiento: 868 MHz (sblo WTB989)
Pilas: (R2032 6V, (2) 3V itio (Panasonic, Energzer)

Duracion de los pilas: |3 aftos (bajo ufilizacién normal)

Nivel de pilo conpoca |40V (predeferminado)
ango:

Dimensiones (L>< A><P): | 75mm > 40mm < Témm
Peso: 41g

Temperatura de operacidn | -10°Ca +55°C (14°F o 131°F)

UL 0°Ca +49°C (32°Fa 120.2°F)

00 93% de humedad relafivo, sin
o

Humedod relafivo:

PC9155-433/868, P(9155D-433/
868, y P(91556-433/868 (-868
s6lo WTB989). WT4989 estd UL/ULC.
IMPORTANTE: Este iquipg; debe arsg e un ambiente
que tenga un grado maximo de polucion 2y unica-
mente en ambienes no peligrosos.
Funciones de fébrica de los Botones
Peticion de estado: Pulse este botén durante un segundo
para ver es estado del sistema o fravés de los iconos LCD.

(9] O Bloqueo teclado™* Mantengo pulsados ambos ol
mismo fiempo durante 3 segundos pora bloguear lus fedlas. Para

Receptores compatibles:

seconds fo lock the keys. To unlock the keys, press both butions for 3
seconds. Note, pressing the Panic (‘) button automatically unlocks
the keys and transmits provided there s a 3-second delay on the Panic
bution. This s the cose regardless ofthe safe of the Keylock.

(R) Stay Arming: Press fo arm your system in Stoy mode. All
perimeter zones are active while Stoy/Away and Night zones ore
bypassed.

Q Away Arming: Press fo arm your system in Away mode.
3 Disarm: Press fo disarm your system.

‘ Panic Alarm™**: Press and hold for 3 seconds fo create @
panic alam.

R Command Output 1** Press both  the same
ime fo activate the ossigned oufput.

(R Command Output 2* Press boh af the same fime
o activate the ossigned oufput.

Oa Transmit Default Serial Number** Press both of
the same time fo send the defoult serial number. This llows you fo
re-entol the wireless key, e.g., after o default of the receiver the
wireless key is enrolled on.

Other WT4989/ T8989 options are available in order fo program
the best possible combination to suit spefic needs. For UL lsted
installaions, refer to the relevant control panel's Instllaton Manual.
How to Enroll the WT4989/WT8989

This section describes how fo set up and program your wireless key.
The following outlines the basic steps for programming and envoll-
ing this device on 2-way wireless-compaible receivers. For addi-
tional options, o for other receivers, please refer fo the specific
receiver Instolloion Manual.

NOTE: The flashing & icon indicates the WT4989/
WT8989 is attempting to enroll on a system.

Step 1-Enroll the Device

The WT4989/WT8989 is envolled by Quick Envollment or Serial
Number Programming.

Quick Enrollment

. Enter [*](8]{Installers Code][898] through installer program-
ming.

Press any key on the wireless device o enroll it

The keypad will display the 8-digit ESN; confirm by pressing

@

.

Enter the Key slot # [1 - 16].

Repeat from Step 2 to enroll additional wireless keys.
Manually Program Electronic Serial Number (ESN)
1. Enter [*](8][Installers Code] [804], subsections [101]-{116]
2. Enter the 8-digit ESN located on the back of the unit.

[101-116] Key 1-16

deshloguear los teclas, vuelvo a pulsor ambos botones durante 3
segundos. NOTA: Al pulsar el bot6n de emergencia (), se des-
bloguearn automdticamente los tedls y la tronsmision siempre
que dicha pulsacidn se mantenga durante al menos 3 segundos.
Esto ocurird con independencia de estado del blogueo del feclado
(AR Armado Presente: Pulse para amar susistema en modo
presente. Todas los zonas perimefroles esidn acfivas menos los
20n0s inferiores que permanecen inacfivos.

Ohmado Ausente: Pulse para amar su sistema. Se
amardin s zonas Inerioes y extriores.

aDesnrmndo: Pulse pora desarmar su sistema.

Alarma de Pdnico**: Pulsey mantenga durante 3 segun-
dos para rear una alarma de pdnico en su sistema de seguridad.

mQMivnzién Comando 1**: Pulse o la vez los dos
botones para activar el comando asignado.

maMivncién Comando 2**: Pulse o la vez los dos
botones para acfivar el comando signado.

O aTmnsmisién del némero de serie** Pulsz o l
vez los dos bofones para enviar el nimero de serie. Esto le permite
volver o dor de alto el pulsador, p.j. ros un fllo del receptor se
adtivard o love

Estdn disponibles otras opciones del WT4989/WT8989 para pro-
gramar lo mejor combinacidn de acuerdo a las necesidades especi-
ficos. Pora instolaciones aprobados UL, refigrase ol manual de
instolocion de o centrol.

Como dar de alta el pulsador WT4989/
WT8989

En esta seccion se describe como configurar y programar su pulsa-

dor. A confinuacién se enumeranlos pasos bsicos para programar

y dor de olta este equipo en receptores via radio bidireccionales

compatibles. Para opciones adicionales, o para ofros receptores,

por fovor refiérase ol manual de instalacidn del receptor relevante.
0TA: H icong % parpadeante indica que lo WT4989

estd infentando conectarse a un sisfema.

Paso 1: Dar de alta el equipo

FIWT4989 se de de alto mediante el Registro rdpido de disposit-

vos inaldmbricos o mediante su nimero de serie

Registro rdpido
Entre [*](8][Codigo del instalador][898] a fravés del mend de pro-
gramacion de insfolodor.
Pulse cualquier teda en el pulsador paro adivarlo
Eltedads el ngmero ESN de 8 digts; confi
Infroduzco el nmero del pulsador [1 - 16]

: \Iposa ZI &m:n aﬁndwr pu\jadores ndu:\onulgs

Entre [*][8]1Codigo del instolador][B04], subsecciones [101]-{116].
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The wireless key is provided with o unigue serial number (hard-
coded ot the factory) consisting of 8 hexadecimal digits. The fofal
number of possible combinations is 16.7 million. The end-user can
ot change fhis number, only the enrolled serial numbers.

Step 2-Program Function Buttons

Section [804], subsections [141] - [156]

0| 3 |Button 1-Stay Arming
0 | 4 |Button 2- Away Arming
2| 7 [Button 3-Disarm

3| 0 |Button 4-Panic

1| 3 |Butfons (1-+2)-Command Output 1
1| 4 [Buttons (1+3)-Command Output 2

For additional programmable options, refer to the control panel's
Installotion Manual,

mf]a‘ Device Programming Mode**

How to Program the WT4989/WT8989
Options

Changing the programming wil offect operation. This should be done by
the installer. To program WT4989/WT8989 options: (1) Press and hold
all 4 buttons simultaneously for 3-5 seconds until the = icon
appears and begins fo flash. Programming mode lasts 5 seconds. (2)
Chaose o WT4989/WT8989 Local Programming Option from the fable.
Torestore the default values, repeat Steps 1 and 2.

To Program this Option Do This
Enable/disable the key-  |press th key.
press beeps. s he (R .
Enable/disable the 3-sec- | Press the () key.
ond delay on (‘) key.

Enable/disable key 3 |procs the (a) key.
(@)

Enable/disable key 4 |precs the () key.
().

Enable/disable Keylock  |pyess the @ +))
(©) +0)- keys.

Turn off the backlighting |press thy +
function. k:;f il (m)

NOTE: For UL listed installations, the ‘Arm/Disarm Bell
Squawk’ feature of the control panel must be enabled.
The 3-second delay on the Panic key must be enabled.
The Bell Squawk must be audible from outside the prem-

2. Infroduzca el ESN de 8 digitos situado en la porte tasera del equipo.
[101-116] Tedlas 1-16
Lo love inolGmbrica se suministro con un nimero de serie Gnico
(codificado por hardware en la fdbrica), que consta de 8 digitos
hexadecimales. I ngmero total de combinaciones posibles es de
16.7 millones. £l usuario final no puede cambior este nimero; el
sistema de alorma silo reconocerd como claves validos de acceso
temoto los nmeros de serie registrados en el sistema.
Paso 2: Programar las funciones de los botones
Seccion [804], subsecdones [141] - [156]

0| 3 |Boton 1-Amado Porcial

0| 4 [Boton 2- Amado Total

Iﬂﬂmﬁn 3- Desarmado
mﬂBmén 4-Panico

uﬂﬂmén (1+2)-Adivacién comando 1
MBmén (1+3)-Activacion comando 2

Para opciones de programacidn adiconales refiérose ol manual de
instolacion de la cenral.

m a ‘Modo de programacion mando**
Como programar las opciones del
WT4989/WT8989

El cambio de lo programacion afectard lo operacin del
equipo. Esto deberd realizarlo el insfalador. Para programar los
opciones del WT4989/WT18989- (1)Pulse y mantenga los 4
botones a la vz durante 3-5 segundos hasta que aparezca el
Clicono parpadeondo. I modo de progromacidn duro 5

ises. Arming/Disarming confirmations must be indicated
by the wireless key LCD. Refer to the control panel’s
Installation Manual for defails.

Multi-Function Clip

The mulfi-fundion clip provided can dlip 1o o
| cor's sun visor, or it con dlp fo a belr

Control Panel System Status
Display

The table below summarizes the status that can be shown by the
WT4989/WT8989 LCD.

TCON (5 = Steady, F = Flashing) SYSTEM STATUS
/A (5) System Trouble

@ (S) Disarmed

) (S) Away - Armed

R (5) Stay - Armed

AR\ (5) Night - Armed

2 (S) Low Battery, (F) Critical Low Battery
X (F) *9 Armed - Away

A (F) *9 Armed - Stay

Clé bidirectionnelle sans fil
WT4989/WT8989-Mode d’emploi
FRE

Le WT4989/WT8989 est une
dé bidirectionnelle @ (ina
touches avec un affichage LC!
et un indicoteur sonore
intégrés. Les icones LCD s'allu-
ment pour monrer Iéfat du
systeme  lorsque lebouton
«Demande d'efat » est poussé ¢
De plus, lindicateur sonore * \
émet un’« bip » pour indiguer
qu'une touche a été pressée, ou que la clé sans fil o envoyé
une commande au panneau central. La dlé sans fil communi-
que avec les récepteurs sans fil compatibles pour vous per-
meftre d'armer, de désormer et de confirmer vos actions
demandées, ainsi que d"autres fonctions de clovier avec la por-
fabilité commode du sans-fil. Pour aciver, pressez et main-
tenez la fouche appropriée pendant une seconde environ.
11'n'y a pas de pisces remplagables dans cef équipement.
REMARQUE : Certaines fouches de fonction exigent d appuyer sur la
fouche pendant 3 secondes™*.

Le éfroéclairage LCD et icdne antenne Y ollmentet Findicten son-
e bipe une foi, indguont gu'une fouche o & pressée. Ces odions confir-
mentauss quun ignal  é envoyé au écepeutdu pomeay de ol
Caractéristiques

AeFICHAGE

déverouiller e clovier, appuyez sur sur es deu en méme femps 3 secondes.
Aopuyer sur o ouche Poigue ( £ dévenill e coverautomatique-
ment e effecue une fransmission, a condifion qu'il y ait un deloi de 3 sec-
ondes sur lo fouche Panique. C'estle cos quel que soit ot de verouilage
du dovier.

m Armé & Domicile : Appuyez pour armer volre systéme en mode:
Amé & domicl. Toutesles zones péripheriques sont ativées, mais les zones
intérieures restent inacives.

Armement Absent : Appuyez pour amer vafre systéme. Zones
inférieures ef extérieutes sont amées.

3 Désarmement : Appuyez pour désarmer votre systéme.

Marme panique**: Appuyez et maintenez pendant 3 secondes
pour aéer une alarme de panique sur l systéme de sécurit,

Osmie de commande 1** Appuyez sur les deux en méme
femps pour aciver la sorie ossignée.

ma Sortie de commande 2** Appuyez sur les deux en méme
temps pour aciver la sore osignée.

Oa'lmnsmission du numéro de série par défaut**
Appuyez sur les deux en méme temps pour envoyer le numéro de sére par
dégml Celo vous permet d'aftibuer la 8 nouveau, por exemple aprés une
défoillance du conidleur sur lequel lo cé o 61 atibuée.

D'autres options sont offertes sur le WT4989/WT8989 pour programmer la
meilleure combinaison possible pour saisfaire des besoins pariculier. Pour
les instollafions homologuées UL, consulez le Manuel dinstolaton du pon-

ibuer le WT4989/WT8989

Cette secfion décit comment instoler et programmer votre . Void les
etopesde base pout o programmaton e arbuion de ce dispoi sur s

2. Tapez les 8 chifres du NSE situé ou dos du dispositif.
[101-116] Touche 1-16

Cette lé sans fil est fournie avec un numéro de sére unique (figé dons
'apporeil & I'usine) composé de 8 chiffres hexadécimaur. Le nombre foal de
combinaisons possibles séléve a 16.7 millons. Lutlisoteu inol ne et pos
changer ce numéro, seuls es numéo de série inscits dons e systéme seront
rgconnus par lesystéme dlolorme comme des clés d'occés & distonce valides.
Etape 2 - Programmation des fouches de fonction
Section [804], sous-sedtions [141] - [156]

0 | 3 [Touche 1-Armement o domicile

0 | 4 |Touche 2- Armement Absent

2 | 7 |Touche 3-Désarmement
3| 0 |Touche 4-Panique

1| 3 [Touches (1+-2)-Sortie de commande 1
1| 4 |Touches (1+4-3)-Sortie de commande 2

Pourd'c bles,veullez consuler e Manuel ' Istolo-

fion du panneau de contiole.

‘Mode de programmation du dispositif
Comment programmer les options du
WT4989N¥|’8 89
Changer lo programmation offecero le fondionnement. Ceci dewait éfre
effectué par Finstaloteur. Pour progiammer les opfions du WT4989/
T8989 (1) Anpuyez sur les quatre touches simulfanément et mainfenez
pendun 35 secondes usqu' e que Ficine opprise ef commence
dignoter. 2 Le mode d dure 5 secondss. 2) Choisissez

pour utres écepteuts, veuilez consuler e manuel dinstollofion du récep-

@A \ (F) *9 Armed - Night gms:;ﬁﬁm C%%ggq'f”z' B68MHz (selement neau de conrle appropii
- . : - : Comment
A (F) Keylock Enable Piles - (R2032 [V, (2) 3V Lithium (Panasonic, Energizer)
. . Durée de vie de la |3 ans (dans des conditions d'ufilisation nor-
‘ (S) Alarm in Memory, (F) Adtive Alarm pile: técepteurs bidirecionnels compatibls. Pour des options
Battery Replacement Niveau pile foible: | 4.0V pré-déterming .

If the battery is low, the battery icon
on the LCD illuminates. If the batiery ({2
has reached a itically low stote the
bottery icon flashes. Replace hotteres
when the <= icon is displayed. To \
expose the botteries, remove the bot- \

fom cover by inserting a coin into the slot located on the center
bottom and twist. Replace both batteries with Panasonic or Ener-
gizer lthium 3V/6V batteries (CRVZOSZ; olly. NOTE: The
polarity of the battery must be observed, as shown
in the diagram. REPLACE ONLY WITH THE SAME TYPE
AS RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER. Keey
away from small children. If batteries are swal-
lowed, promptly see a doctor. Do not fry to recharge
these batteries. Disposal of used batteries must be
made in accordance with the waste recovery and
recycling regulations in your area.

NOTA: Para instalaciones aprobadas UL, debe habilitarse lo
funcion de pitido de-armado/desarmado de- sirena. H
retardo de 3 segundos de lo alorma de panico debe estar
habilitada. El pifido de armado/ desarmado de sirena debe
ser audible desde el exterior de [u instalacion. Las confirma-
cjones de armado/desarmado deben indicarse en el pulsa-
for LCD. Refiérase ol manual de instalacion de o central
‘para mas defalles.

Clip multifuncion

El dlip multifuncién suministrado puede
colocarse en el parasol del coche, o enun
cinturon.

Pantalla de estado del sistema
La tabla de a continuacion resume los estados que mues-
tra la pantallo del WT4989/WT8989.

ICONOS (S=Fijo, F=Parpadeo) ESTADO DEL SISTEMA

A (5) hver del sistema

a (S) Desarmado

) (5) Ausente - Amado

(R (5) Presente - Amnado

R () Nocturmo - Amado
() Pilas bajas, (F) Nivel atico pilas
) (F) *9 Amado - Ausente

R (F) *9 Amado - Presente

A - () *9 Amado - Nocturmo

A (7 Tedado habiltado

Dimensions 75 mm > 40 mm X 16 mm
(LI H):

Poids g

Température de  |de -10°Ca +55°C (de 14°F & 131°F)

fonctionnenment: [UL: de 0°C to +49°C (de 32°F 4 120.2°F)

Humidité (max): {93% R.H,, non cond.
Récepteurs PC9155-433/868, PC9155D-433/868 et
compatibles :

P(91556-433/868 (-868 sevlement
Lt

IMPORTANT : (e dispositf doit étre utlisé dans un milieu ayant un

degré de pollution de 2 au maximum ef SEULEMENT  des endroits

NON DANGEREUY.

Fonctions des touches par défaut
Demande de I'état Appuyez sur cete touche pendant 1 seconde

pour visualiser [étot du systéme du panneau de contiole par le biais des

icones L.

OOVe"willnge du clavier**Appuyez sur les deur en méme

temps et maintenez pendant 3 secondes pour verrouiller e lovier. Pour

WT4989/WT8989 Comando o

Bidireccional-Instrucdes de Operacao

0 WT4989/WT8989 ¢ um
comando via-rddio bidireccional
com 5 teclos incluindo um dis-
ploy LCD icones e besouro
interno. 0 LCD de icones indica o
estado do sistema quando o
botdo “Verificor Estodo” é pres- - | G
sionado, ou sempre que ¢ ©
enviedo um comando para o
painel de controlo. O comando via-rddio comunica com os
teceptores compativeis permifindo armar, desarmar ¢ confirma
as acgdes efectuados de forma semelhante o um teclado con-
vencional com a vantagem da mobilidade associada d tecnolo-
gia via-rddio. Para acivar, pressione e mantenha um botdo
durante 1 segundo.

Nao ha pecas que possam ser reparadas pelo usudrio final dentro
deste equipamento.

NOTA: A.’?umas funcdes requerem pressionar os hotdes
durante 3 sequndos **.

Ailuminagio do LCD 6 activada, o icone do antena Y fica
visivel e o besouro inferno emite um beep a sinalizar que o
sinal foi enviado para o painel de controlo.

Especificagoes

Frequéndo de Operagdo: | 433.920Hz, 868 MWHz (apenos WTB989)
Baterios: (R2032 6V, (2) 3V Lo (Panosonic, Energizer)

Turagio Bt 3 nos ufzoaes i)

REMARQUE : L'cine 1 dlgnotante indique que le WT4989/

WTB989 tente de s inscrire sur un systéme.

Etape 1 - Attribution du dispositif

Le WT4989/WTB989 peut éie aftribué por une Attbution apide ou por la

programmation du numéro de série.

Attribution rapide

1. Entrez [*][8][code de Finstallateur][898] par le bicis de la
programmation de linstallateur.

Appuyez sur une touche quelcongue du disposifsans il pour

w e

activer. B
Le dlovier affiche le NSE 8 chiffres ; confirmez en appuyant
[

su

Tapezla touche no [1 - 16].

Recommencez  parfi de I'étape 2 pour attribuer chague dé

supplémentaire.

Programmation manuelle du numéro de série

électronique (NSE)

1. Entrez [*][8][code de I'insfallateur][[804], sous-sections
[01-{114].

[

(R Armar Parcial: Pressione este bofdo para armor o
sistema - parcialmente. Todas os zonos sdo adtivodos com
excepgio dos zonas interiores.

OAmmr Global: Pressione este bofdo para armar no
modo global. Todas as zonas sdo acfivadas.

Desarmar: Pressione para desarmar o sistema.

Pénico**: Pressione durante 3 segundos para gerar um
alorme de panico no sistema.

() Controlo da Saida PGM#1**: Pressione
ambos os botdes simultaneamente para acivar a saida asso-
dada

ma Controlo da Saida PGM#2**: Pressione
ambos 0s botdes simultaneamente para activar a saida asso-
diada

Oahansmiiir 0 ESN**: Pressione ambos simultane-
amente para fransmifir o ndmero de série. Esta accdo permite
a reprogramar o comando, exemplo: apds a padronizagio do
receptor o keyfob serd registrado.

Outras opgdes do WT4989/WTB989 estdo disponiveis para
permitir a melhor flexibilidade possivel. Pora instalogaes UL,
consulte o manual de instalagdo do painel de controlo.
Como Programar o Comando no Sistema
Esta secgo descreve o processo de aprendizagem do comando.
As linhas seguintes apresentam os passos bésicos de apren-
dizagem do dispositivo com os recepfores via-rddio bidireccio-
nais compativeis. Pora informagdes complementares, consulte
o manual espectfico do receptor ufilizado

NOTA: 0 icone % piscando indica que estd ocorrendo
uma fentativa de regisiro do wr4939/wmny 1o sis-
fema.

une opfion de programmation locole du WT4989/WT8989 sur e fobleau.
Pour établirles valeurs par défau, répétez les étopes T et 2

Pour programmer cetfe option
Adiver/Désactiver s bips de touche | Appuyez sur la touche
(R
Adiver/Désadiver le délai de 3 sec- | Appuyez sur la fouche
ondes su la touche (). 0

Appuyez sur la touche
@)

Appuyez sur la fouche

Aciver/Désaciver la touche 4 (fB).
s )

Adtiver/Désactiver le verrouillage de | Appuyez sur la touche
dovier (@) +()). @+
Désactiver la fonction rétroéclairage. | Appuyez sur la touche
@+

REMARQUE : Pour les installations homologuées UL, la
fondtion « Bruit de sonnerie armement/désarmement »

Faites ceci :

Acivr/Désaciver la touche 3 ig)-

[101-116] Teclas 1-16]

A chove sem fio ¢ fomecida com um nimero de série excusivo (codificado o
fibrico) que consste em 8 digios hexadedmais. 0 némero otal de combinaghes
possieis ¢ 16.7 milhdes. 0 usudriofinol ndo pode alferar esse nimero, somente
os nimeros de séie registados no sistema serdo reconhecidos pelo sistema de
alome como chavesde acesso remot vlidos.

Passo 2-Programar Fungoes dos Botées
Secgio [804], subsecgies [141] - [156]

mﬂﬁmﬁo 1-Amr Pordial
Mﬂmao 2- hmar Global
Mﬂnn‘m 3-Desamar
Iill, Botto 4-Pdnico

1| 3 |Botes (1-+2)-Controlo do Saida PGM#1
1| 4 [Bofdes (1-+3)-Controlo do Saida PGM#2

Para opdes de programagio adicionais, verfique o Manual
Instalagao do painel de controlo.

@Qa‘ Programaggio do dispositivo**
Como Programar as Opgdes do
WT4989/WT8989

Alterar  programagdo ird ofectar a funcionalidade. Isto deverd
ser efectuado pelo instalador. Para programar opgdes do
WT4989/WT8989: (1) Pressione e mantenha sob pressiio os 4
botdes em simultéineo por 3-5 segundos até o <L icone
aparecer e comegar a piscar. 0 modo de programagio dura 5

segundos. (2) Elijo una opcion de local del
WT4989/WT8989 de lu tabla. Para volver o los valores pro-
gramados de fdbrica, repifa los pasos 1y 2.

Para programar esta opcién |Haga lo siguiente

Hobity/Deshobffr pidosofpulsor. | resione I tecl ((RY).

Habilior/Deshabiltr f refardo de [ pyi I feca ().
3 segundos en la feda (‘)

Habilitor/Deshobilitar o tedo 3~ {pylse o tecla @
@)
Habiftor/Deshabiior lateda 4 | pyjce g fecla (‘ X

@

Habilitar/Deshabilitar eT blogueo | Pulse Ta fecla
deledado (@) +). @)+
Apagar la funcion Tuz de fondo. — [Pulseateda

@+BD

Nivel de pifho frco 4.0V pré-deferminado " -
‘ () Alorma en memoria, (F) Alormo activada Dwmev\sé:s((xLXA) e Passo 1 - A . do . sequndos. (2) Es(n\;n uma Opgdo dT I’mgdmmngun Local do
. - d —Af NT4989/WT aro restourar volores de origem, repefir
Cambio de Pilas Temperaturode operogie: [ -10°Ca +55°C (14 0 131°F) 0 WT4989/WT8989 pode ser ociconado ahvés do fingio ‘Quick Eoll ou Passos 1 e 2.
Si los pilos estdn bajas, el icono de UL 0°Co +49°C (32 0 120 arovés do ESH Para Programar esta | Proceda de Acordo Com
pilas en la pntallo se ilumina. Si Huridade 00 93% de huridade el 0 P o Répida ‘Quick Enroll Opgiio
los pilas han llegado o un estodo Reeptores Cmpatveis: | PC9T55-433/868; FCO1550-433/868 & 1. Aceda & programagdo do instalador, premindo

aitico, el icono de pilas parpadeard
Cambie lus pilas cuondo se muestre
este @ icono. Pora sacor los | N\
pilas, quite la tapa inferior introduciendo una moneda y
girando en lo parfe central inferior del pulsador. Cambie
las dos pilas con pilas Panasonic de litio 3V ((R-2032)
Gnicamente. NOTA: Debe respetar la polaridad de
las baterias, como se muestra en el diagrama.
CAMBIE UNICAMENTE LAS BATERIAS POR LAS MISMAS
RECOMENDADAS POR EL FABRICANTE 0 EQUIVALENTES.
Manténgalas lejos de nifios. Vaya inmediatamente of
médico en caso de que se traguen las pilas. No tate de
recargar estas pils. Debe deshacerse de estas pilas de
acverdo a la normativa vigente en su drea.

PC91556-433/868 (-868 apencs WIB989)

IMPORTANTE: Este equipamento deve ser utilizado em
ambientes que contenham um grau de polvicio méx. 2
em localizacdes NAO PERIGOSAS APENAS.

Fungées dos Botdes Pré-Definidas

OVeliliml Estado Pressione este bofo por 1 segundo para visu-
alizar o estado do poinel de conrolo afravés do LCD fcones.

OBquueio Teclas** Pressione e mantenha pressionadas
ambas s feclos ao mesmo fempo durante 3 sequndos par bloguear as
teclos. Paro desbloguear o tedlas, pressione ambas os fedlos durante 3
sequndos. Nota, o pressionamento da tedla Panic ird desbloquear automafi-
comente s tedos e os fransmisdes, hoverd um refordo de 3 sequndos no
teclo Panic. Isto ocore independentemente do estado de Blogueio.

[*][8][Csdigo do Instalado] [898].
. Pressione qualquer tecla no comando via-rddio para o
activar.
. 0 teclado ird mostrar o ESN de 8 digitos; confirmar
pressionando a fecla [*].
Introduza o ID do Comando # [1 —16]
. Repeir a partir do passo 2 Para programar comandos
adiconais.
Programagéio Manual (ESN)
1. Introduza o [*][8][Codigo do Instalado] [804], sub-
secgdes [101]-[116].
2. Infroduza o ESN de 8 digitos que se encontra na parte
de trds da unidade.

o

Activar/Desactivar os beeps
e oo 95 | Pressione a teda ()

Activar/Desactivar os

osn e 3 Saqundos no Pressione a feda (fj)
letla(.).

Adivar/Desactivor aTedo o0 oo o teda ( a)_
3(0)

Adtivor/Desactivar o Tecla Dessione o fedo (‘)

(@

ﬁzg:ﬁ’%g%gf&w' 0blo- [pressone o teda( @)+ ()

@+

Pressione o teda(@€P) + (R

Desactivar a retro-ilumi-
nagio

du panpeau de contréle doit étre acfivée. Le délai de 3

-secondes pour la fouche Panique doit éfre acfivé. Le
ruit de sonnerie doit éfre audible  'extérieur des lieux.

Les confirmations Armement/Désarmement doivent éfre

indiquées par 'affichage LCD de lo clé. Pour plus de

détals, veuillez consulter le Manuel d'Installation du pan-

neau de conirole.

Clip multifonctions

Le dlip multifonction fourni peut s'attacher au

pare-soleil d'une voiture ou G une ceinture.

Affichage de I'état du sys-

téme au panneau de commande

Le tableau ci-dessous résume 'état qui peut éire indiqué sur le
LCD du WT4989/WT8989.

ICONE (S= Continu, F=Clignofant) ETAT DU SYSTEME
/A (5) Probléme sur le systéme

a () Désarmé

) (5) Armé Absent

R (5) Armé & Domiile

A (5) Armé nuit

2 (9 Pile faible, (F) Pile sérieusement faible
) (F) *9 Armé Absent

R (F) *9 Armé & Domicile :

@A« ()9 Amé Nuit

A (F) Verrouillage de clavier activé

‘ (S) Alarme en mémoire, (F) Alarme Adtive
Remplacement de la pile
Sila pile est faible, 'icone pile sur le LCD
sallume. Si la pile o otteint un niveo
sérieusement faible, I'icone pile dlignote
Remplacez les piles lorsque I'icone est
offichée A Pour exposer les piles,
refirez le couverdle inférieur en insérant
une piéce de monnaie dans o fente située ou centre du fond et
tourez. Remplacer les deux piles avec des piles ou lithium Pana-
sonic de 3V (CR-2032) seulement
REMARQUE : La polarité de la pile doit étre respectée con-
formément au diagramme ci-dessus.
NE LES REMPLACEZ QU'AVEC LES MEMES BATTERIES OU AVEC
UN TYPE EQUIVALENT RECOMMANDE PAR LE FABRICANT. Gardez
hors de la portée des enfants. Si des piles sont avalées, consuk
oz un médecin en urgence. Ne fentez pas de recharger ces piles.

Lélimination de piles usagées doit se conformer aux réglements
de récupération ef de recyclage des déchefs de votre région.

NOTA: Para instalacdes UL Listed, a funcdo “Armar/
Desarmar Squawk” deverd estar activa no painel de
controlo. 0 airaso de 3 segundos da tecla Panico deverd
estar activo. 0 Squawk deverd ser audivel desde o exte-
rior das instalacoes. Confirmacdes de Armar/Desarmar
deverdo ser indicadas pelo LCD do comando. Verifique o
Manual de Instalacdo do painel de controlo para mais
defalhes.

Clip Multi Funggio

0 dip mulfi fundo formecido poderd ser
colocado na pala da viatura, ou no cinfo.
Visor de Estado do Painel
de Controlo do Sistema

0 quadro abaixo resume o estado que
poderd ser demonstrado pelo LCD do WT4989/WT8989.

ICONES (F=Fixo, |=Intermitente) Estado Sistema

| A\ (F) Problema no Sistemo

a(F) Desarmado

() Ausente — Amado

AP Porcial — Amado

A\~ (F) Nocturno — Armado

—(F) Bateria Baixa, (1) Bateria ritica
(1) *9 Amado — Ausente

() *9 Amado — Parciol

AR () *9 Amado — Noctumo

A(\) Blogueio Teclas Activo

‘ (F) Alarme na Meméria, (1) Alarme Afivo

Substituigdo de Bateria

Se a bateria estiver baixa, o icone do
baterio no LCD ficard iluminado. Se a {
baterio ficor num estado crico muito
baixo, o icone pisca. Subsfitua as
baterios quando o =l fcone ficar
iluminado. Para expor as baterias,
retire o tampa de baixo, inserindo
uma moeda na ranhura localizada no centro e rode. Subsfitua
ambas apenas por baterias Panasonic lithium 3V (CR-2032).
NOTA: Deverd fer em atencdo a polaridade das baferias,
como demanstrado no diagrama.

SUBSTITUA APENAS POR TIPO IGUAL OU EQUIVALENTE
(OMO RECOMENDADO PELO FABRICANTE. Manter longe
de criancas. Se as baterias forem engolidas, chame de ime-
diato assisténcia médica. No fente recarregar estas baterias.
A disposicio de baterias usadas deverd ser efectuada de
acordo com os regulamentos de reciclagem da sua drea.




Garantie limitée

Digital Security Controls pendant une période de douze mois  partir de la
date dachat, garantit le produit contre toute défectuosité matérielle et
d"assemblage dans des conditions normales d"utilisation. Dans I"application
de cette garantie, Digital Security Controls va, lorsqu'elle le juge opportun,
en cas de problémes de fonctionnement, réparer ou remplacer les équipe-
ments défectueux dés leur retour  son dépot de réparation. Cette garantie
sapplique seulement aux éléments défectueux et a la main-d’ceuvre, et non
aux dommages causés lors de I'expédition ou de la manipulation, ni aux
dommages dont les causes dépassent le contrle de Digital Security Con-
trols telles que la foudre, les surtensions, les chocs mécaniques, les dégats
d’eau ou tout dommage provenant d’abus, de modifications ou de mau-
vaises utilisations de I’équipement. La garantie susdite n’est valide que pour
Pacheteur original et n’est et ne sera que la seule des garanties valables,
quelle ait été exprimée ou implicite, remplagant toute autre obligation ou
responsabilité de la part de Digital Security Controls. La présente garantie
contient la garantie au complet. Digital Security Controls. n”autorise aucune
autre personne A agir en son nom pour modifier ou changer la présente
garantie et nen assume pas la responsabilité, ni a a assumer en son nom
toute autre garantie ou responsabilité concernant le présent produit. En
aucun cas, Digital Security Controls ne pourra étre tenue responsable des
conséquences directes ou indirectes de dommages relativement 2 la perte de
profits prévus, a la perte de temps ou & toute autre perte subie par I"acheteur
en rapport avec I"achat, I"installation et le fonctionnement ou la défaillance
du présent produit.
AVERTISSEMENT : Digital Security Controls recommande que le systéme
soit réguliérement soumis a un essai complet. Cependant, en dépit d"essais
réguliers et a cause d"interventions criminelles, pannes e courant ou autres,
il est possible que le fonctionnement du produit ne soit pas conforme aux
speclflcallons

IMPORTANT - A LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT : Le logiciel DSC acheté
avec ou sans Produits et Composants est protégé par le droit d'auteur et il
st acheté conformément aux modalités du contrat de licence :

Ce Contrat de licence d'utilisation (« CLU ») est une entente Iégale entre
Vous (Fentreprise, lindividu ou Ientité qui a acheté le Logiciel et tout
Matériel connexe) et Digital Security Controls, une filiale de Tyco Safety
Products Canada Ltd. (« DSC »), le fabriquant des systémes de sécurité
intégrés et le développeur du logiciel et de tout produit ou composant con-
nexe (MATERIELS) que Vous avez acquis.

Si le produit logiciel DSC (« PRODUIT LOGICIEL » ou « LOGICIEL ») a
été congu pour étre accompagné par du MATERIEL et sil N'est PAS
‘accompagné par un nouveau MATERIEL, Vous n'avez pas le droit d'utiliser,
de copier ou d'installer le PRODUIT LOGICIEL. Le PRODUIT LOGI-
CIEL comprend le logcie, et peut aussi cumpvendve des médias connexes,

ériels imprimés et de la «enligne » ou

Tom logiciel fourni avec le PRODUIT LOGICIEL qui est lié a un contrat de
licence d'utilisation séparé Vous donne des droits conformément aux modal-
ités de ce contrat de licence.

En installant, copiant, t6léchargeant, sauvegardant accédant ou utilisant
d'une maniere quelconque le PRODUIT LOGICIEL, Vbus acceptez incon-
ditionnellement d'étre li¢ par les modalités de ce CLU, méme si ce CLU est
considéré une modification de tout accord ou contrat antérieur. Si vous
nacceptez pas les modalités du CLU, DSC refuse de Vous octroyer une
:Icerlnte dutilisation du PRODUIT LOGICIEL et Vous n'avez pas le droit de

utilise
LICENCES DU PRODUIT LOCIGIEL.
Le PRODUIT LOGICIEL est protégé par des lois sur le droit d'auteur et des
traités internationaux sur le droit d'auteur, ainsi que par dautres lois et
traités de la propriété intellectuelle. Le droit dutilisation du PRODUIT
LOGICIEL est octroyé, pas vendu.
1. OCTROI DE LA LICENCE. Ce CLU vous donne les droits suivants :
(@) Installation et utilisation du logiciel - Pour chacune des licences
acquises, Vous n‘avez le droit d'installer qu'un seul exemplaire du PRO-
DUIT LOGICIEL.
(b) Utilisation de stockage en réseau - Le PRODUIT LOGICIEL ne peut
pas tre installé, accédé, affiché, exécuté, partagé ou utilisé simultanément

Garantia limitada

A Digital Security Controls garante que, durante um periodo de 12 meses a partir

da dta e compr, S  prodito et setode defiosde matral e abioosob
g

tia, a Digital Secunlyf‘ ntrol 4, conforme a

Esta garanta abrange apenas defelms e pecas ¢ e fbrico e néo abrange danos
factos para além do
mnlmlo da Digital Security conlmls como raics, vol !agem excessiva, choque
mecanico, danos causados por agua ou danos resultantes de abuso, alteragio ou
aplicagdo incorrecta do equipamento.
A garantia precedente aplica-se apenas ao comprador original, sobrepondo-se a
todas e quaisquer outras garantias explicitas o |mpresas ea todas e quaisquer
outras obrigacdes e responsabilidades por Security Controls. A
Digital Security Controls néo assume qualquer mponsahllldade por, nem autoriza
nenhuma pessoa e afime represenwa la modifcar ou alfraresa garantia, nem
‘aassumir qualquer
Em circunstancia alguma seré a Dlgl'al Security Controls responsavel por quais-
quer danos directos, indirectos ou consequenciais, perda de lucros previstos, perda

compra, instalagio, operaco ou falha deste produto.

Aviso: A Digital Security Controls recomenda que todo o sistema seja testado de
forma integral periodicamente. No entanto, apesar de testes frequentes, ¢ possivel
que este produto ndo funcione como esperado devido &, mas ndo limitado 3, adul-

P
Informagdes importantes: AlteracBes ou modificagdes nio expressamente aprova-
das pela Digital Secumy Controfs podem destituir o utilizador de autoridade para
utilizar este equipam
IMPORTANTE LEIA coM ATENCAO O software DSC, adqulrldu €om ou
sem Produtos e respeita
a;:enagén dos segumnes termos de licenciament
0 Contrato de Licenga de Utilizador Final (CLUF) (End User License Agreement
("EULA") é um acordo legal entre V. Exa. (empresa, individuo ou entidade que
adquire o Software ou qualquer Hardware relacionado) e a Digital Security Con-
trols, uma divis3o da Tyco Safety Products Canada Ltd. (' Bsch "), 0 fabricante dos
sistemas de seguranca integrados e o programador do software € quaisquer produ-
tos ou componentes relacionados ("HARDWARE") que V. Exa. adquiriu.
“Se for suposto o software do produto DSC ("PROGRAMA" ou "SOFTWARE")
vir awmpanhado de HARDWARE, e se verificar que NAO vem acompanhado de
novo HARDWARE, V. Exa. ndo podera utilizar, copiar ou instalar o PRO-
GRAMA 0 PROGRAMA inclui 0 software, ¢ poderd incluir mems associados,

materiais
“Qualquer software fomnecido PROGRAMA
A Iloencladoa\/. Exa. nos termos

desse mesmo contrato d licenca.
"Ao instalar, copiar, descarregar, armazenar, aceder, ou outro, utilizando 0 PRO-
GRAMA, VExa. concorda incondicionalmente em respeitar os termos deste
CLUF(E LA), que 0 CLUF (EULA) seja modifi-
cagio de quaiscquer acordos ou contralos prévios. Se V/EXa. ndo concordar com os
termos deste CLUF (EULA) a DSC néo ird licenciar o PROGRAMA a VExa., e
V. Exa. ndo terd direito a sua utilizago.
LICENCA DO PROGRAMA
PROGRAMA esté protegido por leis de direitos de autor e tratados internacio-

nals de direitos de autor, bem como por outros tratados e leis de propriedade
mhele\:mal 0 PROGRAMA ¢ licenciado, néo vendido.

1 col C SSAO DA LICENGA. Este CLUF (EULA), concede a V.Exa. 0s

sequintes direitos:

(@) Instalagio e Uso do Software - Para cada licenca que V.Exa. adquire, apenas

podera ter uma cGpia do PROGRAMA instalado.

(b) Armazenamento/Uso em Rede - O PROGRAMA ndo pode ser instalado, ace-

dido, apresentado, executado,

a partir de diferentes computadores, incluindo estagdes de trabalho, terminais ou

outros dispositivos electronicos dlgnals ("Dispositivo”). Por outras palavras, se

VEra. tem Vérias eslaoées e trabalho, tera de adquirir uma licenca para cada

esl e rabalnd onc 6 SOFTWARE vl o ulzac

(c) Copia de Seguranga ViExa. poder efectuar copias de segurana do PRO-
WA, mas poderd apenas ter uma copia por cada licenga instalada numa deter-

mmada altura. V. Exa. apenas poderd utilizar a copia de seguranca para efeitos de

sur des ordinateurs différents, notamment une station de travail, un terminal
ou autre dispositif électronique numérique (« Dispositif »). Autrement dit, si
Vous avez plusieurs postes de travail, Vous devrez acheter une licence pour
chague poste de travail oli le LOGICIEL sera utilisé.
(¢) Copie de sauvegarde - Vous pouvez faire des cuples de sauvegarde PRO-
DUIT LOGICIEL, mais vous ne pouvez avoir qu'une seule copie installée
par licence & tout moment. Vbus pouvez utiliser une copie de sauvegarde,
Hormis ce qui est expressément prévu dans ce CLU, Vous navez pas le
droit de faire des copies du PRODUIT LOGICIEL, Tes matériels i imprimés
accompagnant le LOGICIEL compris.
2. DESCRIPTIONS D'AUTRES DROITS ET LIMITES
() Limites relatives  la rétro-ingénierie, a la décompilation et au désassem-
blage — Vous n'avez pas le droit de désosser, décompiler ou désassembler
le PRODUIT LOGICIEL, sauf et seulement dans la mesure dans laquelle
une telle activité est explicitement permise par la loi en vigueur, sans égards
& ces limites. Vous n'avez pas le droit de faire des changements ou des mod-
lflcatlons‘ quels quiils solent, sans la permission écrite dun dirigeant de
. Vous n'avez pas le droit de retirer les notices, les marques ou les &ti-
quenes privatives du Produit Logiciel. Vous devez instituer des mesures rai-
sonnables pour assurer la conformité aux modalités de ce
(b) Séparation des Composants — Le PRODUIT LOGICIEL est fourni
sous licence en tant que produit unique. Ses parties compusames ne peuvent
pas étre séparées pour étre utilisée sur plus d'un MATERIEI
(c) PRODUIT INTEGRE unique — Si vous avec acquls ‘ce LOGICIEL
avec du MATERIEL, le PRODUIT LOGICIEL est autorisé a étre utilisé
avec le MA TERIEL en tant que produit intégré unique. Dans ce cas, le
PRODUIT LOGICIEL ne peut étre utilisé quavec le MATERIEL con-
formément & ce CLU.
(d) Location — Vbus n'avez pas le droit de louer, de mettre en bail ou de
preter le PRODUIT LOGICIEL. Vous n'avez pas le droit de le mettre & la
disposition d'autres personnes ou de I'afficher sur un serveur ou un site Web,
(e) Transfert du Produit Logiciel — Vous pouvez transférer tous vos droits
de ce CLU uniquement dans le cadre de la vente ou du transfert permanent
du MATERIEL, a condition que Vous ne conserviez aucune copie, que Vous
transfériez tout le PRODUIT LOGICIEL (tous les composants, les matéri-
els imprimés et autres, toutes les mises a niveau et ce CLU), et a condition
que le reclplendalre accepte les conditions de ce CLU. Si le PRODUIT
LOGICIEL est u niveau, tout transfert dol( également inclure
toutes les versions anténeures du PRODUIT LOGICIEI
(f) Résiliation — Sous réserve de tous ses autres drolls DSC se réserve le
droit de résilier ce CLU si Vous ne respectez pas les modalités de ce CLU.
Dans ce cas, Vous devez détruire toutes les copies du PRODUIT LOGI-
CIEL et toutes ses parties composantes.
(9) Marques de commerce — Ce CLU ne Vous donne aucun droit relative-
ment aux marques de commerce ou aux marques de service de DSC ou de
ses fournisseurs.
3. DROIT DAUTEUR
Tous les titres et droits de propriété intellectuelle associés au PRODUIT
LOGICIEL (notamment mais pas seulement aux images, photographies et
textes incorporés dans le PRODUIT LOGICIEL), les documents imprimés
joints et tout exemplaire du PRODUIT LOGICIEL sont la propriété de DSC
et de ses fournisseurs. Vbus navez pas le droit de faire des copies des docu-
ments imprimés accompagnant le PRODUIT LOGICIEL. Tous les titres et
droits de propriété intellectuelle associés au contenu qui peut étre accédé par
le biais du PRODUIT LOGICIEL sont la propriété du propriétaire respectif
du contenu et ils peuvent étre protégés par le droit d'auteur ou autres lois et
traités sur la propriété intellectuelle. Ce CLU ne Vous octroie pas le droit
dutiliser ces' élements. Tous les droits qui ne sont pas expressément
octroyés par cette CLU, sont réservés par DSC et ses fournisseurs.
. RESTRICTIONS POUR L'EXPORTATION
Vous acceptez le fait que Vbus mexporterez pas ou ne réexporterez pas le
PRODUIT LOGICIEL dans tout pays, personne ou entité soumis a des
restrictions canadiennes a I'exportation.
5. CHOIX DES LOIS
Ce contrat de licence dutilisation est régi par les lois de la Province de
I'Ontario, Canada.
6. ARBITRATION
Tous les conflits survenant relativement a ce contrat seront résolus par un
arbitrage définitif et sans appel conformément & la Loi sur Iarbitrage, et les

arqulvc LUF (EULA, V.Exa.
o podera efectuar coplasdo PROGRAMA, incluindo os materias impressos que

0 SOFTWARE.

Z DESCRICAO DE OUTROS DIREITOS E LIMITAGOES.
(a) leltapoes sobre Engenharia Inversa, Descompilagéo e Desmontagem - V.

o podera fazer engenharia inversa, descompilazo ou desmontagem do
PROGRAMA excepco feita & actividade cuja extenso € permitida por lei
aplicavel, sem oposicao a esta limitaco. V.Exa. ndo podera efectuar alteracdes ou
‘modificacdes a0 Software, sem a autorizagao escrita por parte de um responsével
da DSC. VExa. N0 poderé remover notas de propriedade, marcas ou etiquetas do
Programa. VExa. ira instituir medidas responsaveis e gue posz garantr a con-
formidade com os termos e condigBes deste CLUF
(b) Seperagio de Componentes - O PROGRAMA ¢ Iloenclado como um produto
{nico. As part 0 constituem ndo podem ser separadas para utilizagdo em
‘mais do que uma unidade de HARDWARE
(c) PRODUTO UNICO INTEGRADO - Se VExa adquiriu este SOFTWARE
com HARDWARE, entio 0 PROGRAMA ¢ licenciado com o HARDWARE
como um produto Unico integrado. Neste caso, 0 PROGRAMA s6 pode ser uti-
lizado com o HARDWARE, como determinado neste CLUF (EULA)
(d) Aluguer - VEExa. ndo podera alugar, ceder ou emy 0 PROGRAMA.
Vb mio ‘podera disponibiliza-lo a outros ou colocé-lo num servidor ou pagina

Web.

(€) Transferéncia do Programa - VEExa. poderd transferir todos os seus direitos
abrangidos por este CLUF (EULA) apenas como parte de uma venda ou trans-
feréncia permanente do HARDWARE, desde que V/Exa. no fique com quaisquer
copias, transfira todo 0 PROGRAMA (incluindo todos os componentes, meios e
materiais impressos, quaisquer upgrades e este CLUF (EULA)), desde Qe 0
receptor concorde com os termos deste CLUF (EULA). Se 0 PROGRAMA

upgrade qualquer ransferéncia dever incluir todas as versdes anteriores do R0,

AMA.

(f) Extingao - Sem prejuizo a quaisquer outros direitos, a DSC pode terminar este

CLUF (EULA) se ViExa. falhar no cumprimento dos termos e condicdes deste

CLUF (EULA). Se tal acontecer, V.Exa. deveré destruir todas as c6pias do PRO-

GRAMA e todos 0s seus componentes.

(g) Marcas Registadas - Este CLUF (EULA) ndo concede a V/Exa. quaisquer dire-

itos em relagio a quaisquer marcas registadas ou de servio da DSC ou seus for-
jores.

necedor

3. DIREITOS DE AUTOR.

Todos os titulos e direitos de propriedade intelectual no e para 0 PROGRAMA
(incluindo, s o limitando, quaisquer imagens, fotograias e texto incorporado
110 PROGRAMA), 0s Materiais Impressos que 0 acompanham ou quaisquer coplas
do PROGRAMA, sio propriedade da DSC ou dos seus fornecedores. VExa.

e copiar os materiais impressos que acompanham 0 PROGRAMA. Todcnon
titulos e direitos de propriedade intelectual no e para o contetido que podera vir a
ser acedido através do uso do PROGRAMA so propriedade dos respectivos pro-
prietérios do contetido e podero ser protegidos por direitos de autor aplicaveis ou
outros tratados € leis de propriedade intelectual. Este CLUF (EULA) ndo confere a
VExa quawquer direitos sobre 0 uso desses contelidos. A DSC e os seus fornece-

05 0s direitos ndo expressos ao abrigo deste CLUF (EULA)
4, RESTR IC,OES A ExPORTAQA
X ou reexportara 0 PROGRAMA para qualquer
pafs, individuo ou entidade su]elm arestrigoes de exportagao Canadian:
5. LEGISLAGAO APLICAVEL: Este Acordo de Licenca de Suf(ware € regido
pelas IEIS da infncla de Ontario, Canada.

Todx on oot emergentes da relagdo com este Acordo sero determinados por
arbitragem final e mandatoria ao abrigo do Abitration Act, ficando as partes
St & oo aral O local deignac pra  abiagem srd Toroto ra
Canada,alingua iz 1 rivgem e  nges.

7. LIMITES DE GARANTI
o ISENCAO OE GARANTIA

DSC FORNI SOFTWARE "TAL COMO ESTA" SEM GARANTIA, A
DSENAG GARANTE QUE O SOFWARE IRA AO ENCONTRO DOS SEUS
REQUISITOS OU QUE O FUNCIONAMENTO DO SOFTWARE SEJA ININ-
TERRUPTO OU LIVRE DE ERRO:
(h) ALTERA(;OES AO AMEIENTE OPERATIVO

por por a i
DWARE, ou por A OGRAMA

parties acceptent d'étre liges par la décision de Farbitre. Le lieu de Farbitra-

tion sera Toronto, Canada, et le langage de Iarbitration sera langlais.

7. Garantie Restreinte

(2) PAS DE GARANTIE

DSCFOURNITLE LOGICIEL « EN LETAT » SANS GARANTIE. DSC

NE GARANTIT PAS QUE LE LOGICIEL SATISFERA VOS EXI-

GENCES OU QUE T EXPLOITATION bU LOGICIEL SERA ININTER.

ROMPUE OU SANS ERREUR.

(b) CHANGEMENTS DU CADRE D'EXPLOITATION

DSC ne sera pas responsable des problémes provoqués par des change-

ments dans les caracteristiques du MATERIEL, ou des problémes diinterac-
DUIT

tion du PROI LOGICIEL avec des LOGICIELS NON-DSC ou
AUTRES MATERIELS. N
(c) LIMITES DE RESPONSABILITE LA GARANTIE REFLETE

L'AFFECTATION DU RI
DANS TOUS LES CAS SI UN STATUT QUELCONQUE SUPPOSE
DES GARANTIES OU CONDITIONS QUI NE SONT PAS POSTULEES
DANS CE CONTRAT DE LICENCE, TOUTE LA RESPONSABILITE
ASSUMEE PAR DSC DANS LE CADRE D'UNE DISPDSITIDN QUEL-
CONQUE DE CE CONTRAT SERA LIMITEE AU MONTANT LE PLUS
ELEVE QUE VOUS AVEZ PAYE POUR LE CONTRAT DE CE PRO-
DUIT LOGICIEL ET CINQ DOLLARS CANADIENS (5 CAN $).
PARCE QUE CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS NE PERMETTENT PAS
LEXCLUSION OU LES RESTRICTIONS DE RESPONSABILITE
POUR DOMMAGES INDIRECTS, CES RESTRICTIONS PEUVENT
NE PAS SAPPLIQUER DANS VOTRE CAS
(d) STIPULATION DEXONERATION DE GARANTIES
ITIE CONTIENT L'ENTIERE GARANTIE ET REM-

PLACE TOUTES LES AUTRES GARANTIES, QUELLES SOIENT
EXPLICITES OU IMPLICITES (NOTAMMENT TOUTES LES
GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE _MARCHANDISE OU APTITUDE
POUR UN USAGE PARTICULIER) ET DE TOUTE AUTRE OBLIGA-
TION OU RESPONSABILITE DE DSC. DSC NE FAIT AUCUNE
AUTRE GARANTIE. DSC N'ASSUME PAS LA RESPONSABILITE ET
NAUTORISE AUCUNE AUTRE PERSONNE PRETENDANT AGIR

N SON NOM DE MODIFIER OU DE CHANGER CETTE GARANTIE,
NASSUME POUR CELA AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE OU
RESPONSABILITE CONCERNANT CE PRODUIT LOGICIEL
(e) RECOURS EXCLUSIF ET LIMITE DE GARA|
DSC NE SERA EN AUCUN CAS RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES
PARTICULIERS, ACCIDENTELS OU INDIRECTS BASES SUR UNE
INOBSERVATION DE LA GARANTIE, UNE RUPTURE DE CON-
TRAT, UNE NEGLIGENCE, UNE RESPONSABILITE STRICTE oy
TOUTE AUTRE THEORIE JURIDIQUE. DE OMMAGES
INCLUENT NOTAMMENT, MAIS PAS EXCLUSIVEMENT UNE
PERTE DE PROFITS, UN ENDOMMAGEMENT DU PRODUIT LOGIV
CIEL OU TOUT AUTRE EQUIPEMENT ASSOCIE, LE C
CAPITAL, LE COUT DE REMPLACEMENT OU DE SUBSTITUTION
DES INSTALLATIONS OU SERVICES, UN TEMPS D'ARRET, LE
TEMPS DE L'ACHETEUR, LES REVENDICATIONS DE TIERS, Y
COMPRIS LES CLIENTS ET LES DOMMAGES A LA PROPRIETE.
MISE EN GARDE : DSC de tester I'ensemble
du systeme régulié Toutefois, malgré des essais réguliers, il peut
arriver que le fonctionnement du PRODUIT LOGICIEL ne soit pas_con-
forme aux attentes en raison notamment, mais pas exclusivement, d'inter-
ventions criminelles ou de pannes de courant.

Laclé bidirectionnelle sans il modele WS4989, WT8989 a été homologuée
par Telefication conformément a EN50131-3:2009, EN50131-6, pour
Grade 2, Classe I1, Type C.

Selon les normes de certification EN 50131-1:2006 et A1:2009, cet équipe-
ment peut étre utilisé avec des unités fixes jusqu’a et incluant un niveau de
sécurité 2.

© Ty Intenationol U, 2012 et se compagie especive, Tous dris rsenés,
Centrod'ide fchnique: 1-800-387-3630 (Canado, USH), 905-760-3000  wedscom
Imprimé au Conada

m SOFTWARE ou HARDWARE no produzido pela DSC.
(c) LIMITA(;E)ES DE RESPONSABILI DADE; A GARANTIA REFLECTE A

GCACAO DI
oy QUALQUER CASO SE ALGUM ESTATUTO IMPLICAR GARANTIAS
OU CONDICOES NAO MENCIONADOS NESTE ACORDO DE LICENCA,
A RESPONSABILIDADE TOTAL DA DSC NAO SERA SUPERIOR AQ
VALOR EFECTIVAMENTE PAGO POR VEXA. PELA LICENCA DESTE
PROGRAMA E CINCO DOLARES CANADIANOS (CAD$5 .00). PORQUE
ALGUMAS JURISDIQOES NAO PERMITEM A EXCLUSAO OU LIM-
ITA(;AO DE RESPONSABILIDADE PARA DANOS CONSEQUENTES OU
ACIDENTAIS A LIMITA(;AO AACIMA INDICADA PODERA NAO SE APLI-
AVEXA.

(a) ISENCAO DE GARANTIAS
ESTA GARANTIA CONTEM A GARANTIA COMPLETA E DEVERA
PREVALECER SOBRE TODA E QUALQUER GARANTIA, EXPRESSA OU
IMPLICITA (INCLUINDO TODAS AS' GARANTIAS DE COMERCIAL-
1ZAGAO OU ADAPTAGAO PARA UM DETERMINADO FIM) E A TODAS
AS OUTRAS OBRIGACOES OU RESPONSABILIDADES POR PARTE DA
DSC. A DSC NAO DA QUAISQUE IAS. A DSC NAO
ASSUME NEM AUTORIZA QUALQUER GUTAA PLSSOA A AGR EM
SEU NOME NA MODIFICAGAO DESTA GARANTIA, NEM PARA QUE
POSSA ASSUMIR POR SI (0SC) QUALQUER OUTRA GARANTIA OU
RESPONSABILIDADE RELACIONADA COM ESTE PROG
(¢) DIREITOS EXCLUSIVOS E LIMITAGAO DE CARATIA
EM NENHUMA CIRCUNSTANCIA SERA A DSC RESPONSABILIZADA
POR QUAISQUER DANOS ESPECIAIS, ACIDENTALS, CONSEQUENTES
OU INDIRECTOS RESULTANTES DE F
NO CONTRATO, NEGLIGENCIA RESPONSABILIDADL OB\]ECTI\/A o0
QUAISQUER OUTRAS TEORIAS LEGAIS. TAIS DANOS INCLUEM, MAS
NAOLIMITAM, PERDA DE LUICROS, PERDA DO PROGRAVIA OU EQUI-
PAMENTO ASSOCIADO, CUSTO DE CAPITAL, CUSTOS COM EQUIPA-
MENTO DE SUBSTITUICAO, INSTALACOES OU_SERVICOS, TEMPO
MORTO, TEMPO DE COMPRA, EXIGENCIAS DE TERCEIROS, INCLU-
INDO CLIENTES, E PREJUIZO SOBRE A PROPRIEDADE.
ATENGAO: A DSC recomenda que todo o sisterma seja completamente testado
numa base de regularidade. Contudo, e apesar da testagem frequente, e devido a,
mas ndo limitando, comportamento criminoso ou o eléctrica, ¢ possivel que
este PROGRAMA possa néo funcionar como é esperadbo.
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FCC compllance Statement
GAUTION: Changes of madiications not exprossy aporoued by Digal
Securty Coriros could void your authorty lo use this equiment. Tnis
equipment has been tested and found to E\ with the limits for a
C Fules Gperation s
device may not cause
i Clovice must aCco t any Fieteanes
recewed mc\udm mterrerence that may cause undesired operation.
Ic: 1 9 Tl 'm ‘IC:” before the radlo cerllflcauon number
only slgnlfles lhal Industry Canada technical specifications were met.
“This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. Cet appareil
numérique de la classe B est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.
Limited Warranty
Digital Security Controls warrants that for a penod of 12 monthsfrom the date
of purchase, the product shall be free of defects i

one copy of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT installed.

(b) Storage/Network Use - The SOFTWARE PRODUCT may not be installed,

accessed, displayed, run, shared or used concurrently on or from different computers,

including a workstation, terminal or other digital electronic device (“Device”). In other
, if You have several workstations, You will have to acquire a license for each work-

station where the SOFTWARE will be used.

(©) Backup Copy - You may make back-up copies of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, bm

“You may only have one copy per license installed at any given time. You may use

back-up copy solely for archival purposes. Except as expressly provided in this LA

You may not othenwise make copies of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, including the

printed materials accompanying the SOFTWARE.

Z DESCRIPTION OF OTHER RIGHTS AND LIMITATIONS

D isassembly - You may not
Qe engineer, decompile, or disassemble the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, except and

under normal use and that in fulfilment of any breach of such warranty, Digital
Security Controls shall, at its option, fepair or replace the defective equipment
upon return of the equipment to its repair depot. This warranty applies only to
defects in parts and workmanship and not to damage incurred i shipping or
handling, or damage due to causes beyond the control of Digital Security Con-
trols such as lightning, excessive voltage, mechanical shock, water damage, or
damage arising out of abuse, alteration or improper application of the equip-
ment. The foregoing warranty shall apply only to the original buyer, and is and
shall be in lieu of any and all other warranties, whether expressed or implied and
of allother obligations or liabilties on the part of Digital Security Controls.
Digital Security Controls neither assumes responsibility for, nor authorizes any
other person purporting to act on its behalf to modiify or to change this warranty,
norto assume for it any other warranty or liability concerning this product. In no
event shall Digital Security Controls be liable for any direct, indirect or conse-
quenllal darnages Toss of anticipated profits, loss of time or any other losses
incurred by the buyer in connection with the purchase, installation or operation
or failure of tms product.
Warning: Digital Security Controls recommends that the entire system be com-
pletely tested on a regular basis. However, despite frequent testing, and due to,
but not limited to, criminal tampering or electrical disruption, it is possible for
this product to fail to perform as expected. Important: Changes or modifica-
tions not expressly approved by Digital Security Controls could void the user's
amhumy (o upera(e this equipment.
M READ CAREFULLY: DSC Software purchased with or without Prod-
ucts and Componen\s is copyrighted and is purchased under the following license terms:
+ This End-User License Agreement (“EULA") is a legal agreement between
You (the company, individual or entity who acquired the Software and any
related Hardware) and Digital Security Controls, a division of Tyco Safety
Products Canada Ltd. (“DSC"), the manufacturer of the integrated security
systems and the developer of the software and any related products or compo-
nents (“HARDWARE") which You acquired.
If the DSC software product (“SOFTWARE PRODUCT” or “SOFT-
WARE”) is intended &o be accompanied by HARDWARE, and is NOT
accompanied by new HARDWARE, You may not use, copy or install the
SOFTWARE PRODUCT. The SOFTWARE PRODUCT includes computer
software, and may include associated media, printed materials, and “online™
or electronic documentation.
Any software provided along with the SOFTWARE PRODUCT that is asso-
ciated with a separate end-user license agreement is licensed to You under the
terms of that license agreement.
By installing, copying, downloading, storing, accessing or otherwise using the
SOFTWARE PRODUCT, You agree unconditionally to be bound by the terms
of this EULA, even if this EULA is deemed to be a modification of any previ-
ous arrangement or contract. I You do not agree to the terms of this EULA,
DSC is unwilling to license the SOFTWARE PRODUCT to You, and You have
no right to use it
SOFTWARE PRODUCT LICENSE
The SOFTWARE PRODUCT is protected by copyright laws and international copyright
treaties, as well as other intellectual property laws and treaties. The SOFTWARE PROD-
UCT is licensed, not sold.
1. GRANT OF LICENSE This EULA grants You the following rights:
(@) Software Installation and Use - For each license You acquire, You may have only

Garantia Limitada

Digital Security Controls garantiza que, durante un periodo de 12 meses a
partir de la fecha de compra, este producto no presentara defectos en materiales
y fabricacion al someterlo ai uso normal y que, en compensacion por cualuier
incumplimiento de dicha_garantia, Digital Security Controls reparara o
sustituira el equipo defectuoso, segin su criterio, una vez devuelto dicho
equipo defectuoso a su almacén de reparacion. Esta garantia aplica solo a
defectos en las piezas y fabricacion, y no a los dafios sufridos durante el
transporte 0 manipulacion, ni los dafios debidos a causas que se encuentren
fuera del control de Digital Security Controls, como por ejemplo relampagos,
sobrecarga de tension, descarga mecanica, dafios por 05 afios que sean
consecuencia del uso abusivo, alteracion o aplicacion indebida del equipo.

La anterior garantia solo aplicaré al comprador original, y sustituird a
cualquier ofra garantia, ya sea expresa o implicita, y a_Cualquier otra
obligacion y responsabilidad de Digital Security Controls. Digital Security
Controls no acepta ninguna responsabilidad ni autoriza a ninguna otra
persona a actuar en su nombre para modificar o cambiar esta garantia, ni para
aceptar en su nombre ninguna otra garantia o responsabilidad relativa a este
producto.

En ningdn caso sera Digital Security Controls responsable de ningtn dafio
directo, indirecto o derivado, lucro cesante, pérdida de tiempo o de ninguna
otra pérdida sufrida por el comprador en conexlun con la compra, instalacion
o funcionamiento o fallos del presente pr

Atencién:: Digital Security Controls o probar el sistema completo
con frecuéncia. No obstante, a pesar de estas pruebas frecuentes y debido,
entre otras cosas, a posibles sabotajes o interrupciones del suministro
eléctrico, es posible que este producto no funcione como esta previsto.
Informacién importante: Los cambios o modificaciones no expresamente
aprobados por Digital Security Controls pueden anular la autorizacion del
usuario para utilizar este equipo.

IMPORTANTE - LEA ATENTAMENTE: el Software DSC comprado con
osin Productos y
Componentes tiene marca registrada y es adquirido bajo los siguientes
términos de licencia:
Este Acuerdo de Licencia de Usuario Final (End-User License Agreement —
“EULA) es un acuerdo legal entre Usted (1a compafia, individuo o entidad
que ha adquirido el Software y cualquier Hardware relacionado) y Digital
Security Controls, una division de Tyco Safety Products Canada Ltd.
(“DSC?), el fabricante de los sistemas de seguridad integrados y programador
del software y de todos los productos o componentes- relacionados
(“HARDWARE") que usted ha adquirido,
Si el producto de softuate DSC ('PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE”
SOFTWARE") necesita estar acomparado de HARDWARE y NO esta
acompaiiado de nuevo HARDWARE, usted no puede usar, copiar o instalar
el PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE. EI PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE
incluye software y puede incluir medios asociados, materiales impresos y

Este equipamento opera em carater secundario, isto , nao
tem direito a protecdo contra interferéncia prejudicial,
mesmo de estagdes do mesmo tipo, e ndo pode causar
interferéncia a sistemas operando em carater primario.

Cualquier software provisto con el PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE que esté
asociado a un acuerdo de licencia de usuario final separado es licenciado a
Usted bajo los términos de ese acuerdo de licencia.

Alinstalar, copiar, realizar la descarga, almacenar, acceder o, de otro modo,
usar el PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE, Usted se somete incondicionalmente
a los limites de los términos de este EULA, incluso si este EULA s una

O Chaveiro Sem Fio Modelo WS4989, WT8989 foram certificado pela
Ieeficaton de acordo com ENS0L31-3:2009, ENSOL31-6 para Gra 2
Classe II, Tipo C.

De acordo com as normas EN50131-1:2006 e AL:2009, este equipamento
pode ser utilizado com sistemas instalados até e incluindo o Grau de Segu-
ranga 2.

© 2012 Todos lo derechas reservad
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e cualquier Severda o conats previo. Si no esta de acuerdo
con Jos témninos de este EULA, DSC fo podd licencare el PRODUCTO
DE SOFTWARE y Usied no tencrd o derecho ce saro

LICENCIA DE PRODUCTO DE SOFTWAR

1 PRODUCTO DE SOFTVIARE oeh prolegldo por leyes de derecho de
autor y acuerdos de derecho de autor, asi como otros tratados y leyes de
propiedad intelectual. EI PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE es licenciado, no

vendido.
1. CONCESION DE LICENCIA. Este EULA le concede los siguientes

(@) Instalaci6n y uso del software  Para cada licencia aue Usted adauiere,
Usted puede instalar tan s6lo una copia del PRODUCTO DE SOI
(b) Almacenamiento/Uso en red — EI PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE nn
puede ser instalado, accedido, mostrado, ejecutado, compartido o usado al

nly 1o the extent that such activity is expressly per y applicable
ing this limitation. You may not make any changes or modifications to the Software,
‘without the written permission of an officer of DSC. You may not remove any proprietary
notices, marks or labels from the Software Product. You shall lrsllwte reasonable mea-
the

(b) Separation of Components - The SOFTWARE PRODUCT is Ilnensed as asingle
product. Its component parts may not be separated for use on more than one HARD-
WARE unit. (c)Single INTEGRATED PRODUCT - If You acquired this SOFTWARE
with HARDWARE, then the SOFTWARE PRODUCT is licensed with the HARD-
WARE as a single integrated product. In this case, the SOI PRODUCT may
only be used with the HARDWARE as set forth in this EULA. (d)Rental = You may not
rent, lease or lend the SOFTWARE PRODUCT. You may not make it available to others
or post it on a server or webisite. (€)Software Product Transfer - You may transfer all of
Your rights nder this EULA only as part of a permanent sale or transfer of the HARD-
WARE, provided You retain no copies, You transfer all of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT
(including all component parts, the media and printed materials, any upgrades and this
EULA), and provided the recipient agrees to the terms of this EULA. If the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT is an upgrade, any transfer must also include all prior versions of the SOFT-
'WARE PRODUCT. (f)Termination - Without prejudice to any other rights, DSC may ter-
minate this EULA if You fail to comply with the terms and conditions of this EULA. In
such event, You must destroy all copies of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT and all of its
component parts, (g)Trademarks - This EULA does not grant You any rights in connec-
tion with any trademarks or service marks of DSC or its suppliers.

3.COPYRIGHT - Al title and intellectual property rights in and to the SOFT-
WARE PRODUCT (including but not limited to any images, photographs, and

text incorporated into the SOFTWARE PRODUCT), the accompanying printed
materials, and any copies of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, are owned by DSC

UNDER ANY PROVISION OF THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT SHALL BE LIM-
ITED TO THE GREATER OF THE AMOUNT ACTUALLY PAID BY YOU TO
LICENSE THE SOFTWARE PRODUCT AND FIVE CANADIAN DOLLAFS
(CADS5.00). BECAUSE SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW
SION OR LIMITATION OF LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR NCBNTAL
DAMAGES, THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY To Y0U. (@ DIS
CLAIMER OF WARRANTIES - THIS WARRANTY CONTAINS THE ENTIRE
RRAUTY AND SUALL BE I\ LIED OF AN AND ALL OTHER WARRANL
TIES WHETHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED (INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WAR-
RANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE) AND OF ALL OTHER OELIGATIDNS OR LIABILITIES ON THE
PART OF DSC. WARRANTIES, DSC NEITHER
ASSUMES NOR ACTHORIZES ANY OTHER PERSON PURFORTING TO A
ON ITS BEHALE 0 MODIFY OR TO CHANGE THIS WARRANTY, NOR %
ASSUME FOR IT ANY OTHER W/ R LIABILITY CONCERNING
THIS SOFTWARE PRODUCT. (¢) EXCLUSIVE REMEDY AND LIMITATION OF
WARRANTY - UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL DSC BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR INDIRECT DAMAGES
BASED UPON BREACH OF WARRANTY, BREACH OF CONTRACT, NEGLI'
GENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, OR ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY. SUCH D
AGES INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, LOSS OF PROFITS, Lo OF
THE SOFTWARE PRODUCT OR ANY ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT, COST OF
CAPITAL COST OF SUBSTITUTE OR REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT, FACILl
TIES OR SERVICES, DOWN TIME, PURCHASERS TIME, THE
THIRD PARTIES INCLUDING CUSTOMERS, AND INJURY TO FROPERY,
WARNING:
DSC recommends that the entire system be completely tested on a regular
basis. However, despite frequent testing, and due to, but not limited to, crimi-
nal tampering or electrical disruption, it is possible for this SOFTWARE
PRODUCT to fail to perform as expected..

DSC, deciares that th compiiance with the essental

et e vt podsons o Gireciive TE00SEC.

The complet E Decaraion of Confomity can be found at

T mdoc comtaings o sope

(62€) DSC ko yroboo prolae, 2o enio Virobek jo v soiads se viami

relevantnimi pozadavky smémice 1

(DAN)DSC erkiorr heved ot dene komponen\en overholder alle vikige krav samt
melser it | direktiv 1998/S(EC.

(DUT) Herb] verkiae DSC tat it tooste I overcenstemming s met de cisen on

bepalingen van rchti 1999/5/EC.

(N
(FRE) Par la présente, DSC déciare que ce disposii est conforme aux exigences
1999/5/EC.

o its suppliers. You may not copy the printed materials
SOFTWARE PRODUCT. Al title and intellectual property rights in Ehd to the
content which may be accessed through use of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT
are the property of the respective content owner and may be protected by appli-
cable copyright or other intellectual property laws and treaties. This EULA
grants You no rights to use such content. All rights not expressly granted under
this EULA are reserved by DSC and its suppliers.
4, EXPORT RESTRICTIONS - You agree that You will not export or re-export the
SOFTWARE PRODUCT to any country, person, or entity subject to Canadian export
resfrictions
5. CHOICE OF LAW - Thls Software License Agreement is govered by the laws of
the Province of Ontario, Canad
6. ARBITRATION - All dlspules arising in connection with this Agreement shall be
determined by final and binding arbiration in accordance with the Arbitration Act, am

und

ER) DSC, dat ieses
Vorrauselzungen der Richtinie 1999/5/EC enisprichl.
(GRE) i 00 mapOvTo,n BSC, S on cut v s g v
103/5/EC.
(ITA) Gon Is preserte Ia Diga Scurty Conrls ichrs che auest prodoto &
conlome al requsil essenzial o alfe dsposizont rlevart riive alla Dretiva

NOR) DSC eimrerat deme ereten r samsvar med ce gruieggende kv og
igs wevant kv | ek 19SS
(POl

g

G pozos Sty Sostanowenan] Dty 1SS

(POR) Por este meio, a DSC, declara que este equipamento esté em conformidade

Com 0s requisios éssencias © oultas delerminagoes relevantes da Direciva

1999/5/EC.

(SPA) Por Ia presente, DSC, declara que este equipo esta en conformidad con los
1989/5/EC.

(SWE) DSC bekraftar harmed ait denna apparat upplyler de vsentiga kraven och
andra elevanta bestammelser | Direkivet 1999/5/EC.

the parties agree to be bound by the arbitrator’s decision. The place of
Toronto, Canada, and the language of the arbitration shall be English.
7. LIMITED WARRANTY
(a) No WARRANTV Dsc PROV\DES THE SOFTWARE “AS IS” WITHOUT
THAT THE SOFTWARE WILL MEET
VOUR REQUIREMENTS OR THAT OPERATION OF THE SOFTWARE WILL BE
UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR-FREE. (b) CHANGES IN OPERATING ENVIRON-
MENT - DSC shall not be responsible for problems caused by changes in the operating
characteristics of the HARDWARE, or for problems in the interaction of the SOFT-
WARE PRODUCT with non-DSC-SOFTWARE or HARDWARE PRODUCTS, (c)
LIMITATION OF LIABILITY; WARRANTY REFLECTS ALLOCATION OF RISK -
IN ANY EVENT, IF ANY STATUTE IMPLIES WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS
NOT STATED IN THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT, DSC'S ENTIRE LIABILITY

mismo tiempo desde diferentes ordenadores, incluyendo una estacién de
trabajo, terminal u otro dispositivo electronico (“Dispositivo”). En otras
palabras, si Usted tiene varias estaciones de trabajo, Usted tendra ars e adqulrlr
una licencia para cada estacion de trabajo donde usara el
(c) Copia de seguridad — Usted puede tener copias de segurldad del
PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE, pero solo puede tener una copia por licencia
instalada en un momento determinado. Usted puede usar la copia de
seguridad solamente para propdsitos de archivo. Excepto del modo en que
esté expresamente previsto en este EULA, Usted no puede hacer copias del
PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE de olro modo, incluyendo los materiales
impresos que acompafian al SOFTW/
2. DESCRIPCION DE OTROS DERECHOS Y LIMITACIONES
(a) Limitaciones en Ingenieria Reversa, Descompilacion y Desmontado —
Usted no pueds rsallzar ingenieria reversa, descompilar o desmontar el
PRODUCTO DI RE, excepto y solamente en la medida en que
dicha actividad es1e expresamente permitida por la ley aplicable, no obstante
esta limitacion. Usted no puede realizar cambios ni modificaciones al
Software, sin el permiso escrito de un oficial de DSC. Usted no puede
eliminar avisos de propiedad, marcas o etiquetas del Producto de Software.
Usted deberfa instituir medidas razonables que aseguren el cumplimiento de
los términos y condiciones de este EULA.
(b) Separacion de los Componentes — EI PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE se
licencia como un producto (nico. Sus partes componentes no pueden ser
separadas para el uso en mas de una unidad de HARDWARE.
(c) Producto UNICO INTEGRADO - Si usted adqulné esle SOFI'WARE
HARDWARE, entonces el PRODUCTO E estd
licenciado con el HARDWARE como un producto unlm mlegradu En este
caso, el PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE puede ser usado solamente con el
HARDWARE, tal y como se establece mas adelante en este EULA.
(u) Alquller Usmd o puede alquilar, prestar o arrendar el PRODUCTO DE
puede disponibilizarlo a terceros ni colgarlo en un servidor
o una pé

© Transferencna de Producto de Software — Usted puede transferir todos sus
derechos bajo este EULA solo como parte de una venta permanente o
transferencia_del HARDWARE, desde que Usted no retenga copias y
transfiera todo el PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE (incluyendo todas las
partes_componentes, los materiales impresos y medidticos y cualquier
actualizacion y este EULA) y desde que el receptor esté conforme con los
términos de este EULA. Si el PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE es una
actualizacion, cualquler transferencia debe incluir |amblen todas las versiones
previas del PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE.
(f) Término - Sin prejuicio de cualesquiera otros derechos, DSC puede
terminar este EULA si Usted negligencia el cumplimiento de los términos y
condiciones de este EULA. En tal caso, usted debe destruir todas las copias
del PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE y todas sus partes componentes.
(g) Marcas registradas — Este EULA o le concede ningtin derecho conectado
con ninguna de las marcas registradas de DSC o de sus proveedores.
3. DERECHOS DE AUTOR
Todos los. derechus de titulo y propiedad intelectual en este y relativos a este
PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE (incluyendo, pero o limiténdose a todas las
imagenes, _fotogr textos incorporados al PRODUCTO DE
SOFTWARE), 105 materiles impresos que acompanian, y todas las copias
del PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE, son propiedad de DSC o de sus
proveedores. Usted no puede copiar los materiales impresos que acompafan
al PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE. Todos los titulos y derechos de propiedad
intelectual en y relativos al contenido que pueden ser accedidos a través del
uso del PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE son de propiedad de su respectivo
propietario de contenido y pueden estar protegidos por derechos de autor u
otros tratados y leyes de propiedad intelectual. Este EULA no le concede
ningiin derecho de usar tal contenido. Todos los derechos no expresamente
concedidos por este EULA estan reservados a DSC y sus proveedores,
4. RESTRICCIONES DE EXPORTACION
Usted se compromete a no_exportar o reexportar el PRODUCTO DE
SOFTWARE a ning(in pais, persona o entidad sujeta a las restricciones de
exponacuon de Canada.

ELECCION DE LEY
Bt Acutdo de AcLendo de Licencia de Softvire se tige por las leyes de la
Provincia de Ontario, Canada.

The Model WT4989, WT8989 Wireless Key has been certified by Telefication according
10 EN50131-3:2009, EN50131-6 for Grade 2, Class 11, Type C.
According to EN 50131-1:2006 and A1:2009, this equipment can be used with installed

systems up to and including Security Grade 2.

DSC

stional Company.
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6. ARBITRAJE
Todas las disputas que surjan con relacién a este Acuerdo estardn
determinadas por medio del arbitraje final y vinculante, de acuerdo con el
Arbitration Act, y las partes acuerdan someterse a la decision del arbitro. EI
lugar de arbitraje sera Toronto, Canadé, y la lengua de arbitraje seré el inglés.
7. GARANTIA LIMITADA
(a) SIN GARANTIA -DSC PROVEE EL SOFTWARE “TAL COMO ES”,
SIN GARANTIA. DSC NO GARANTIZA QUE EL SOFTWARE
SATISFARA SUS NECESIDADES O QUE TAL OPERACION DEL
SOFTWARE SERA ININTERRUPTA O LIBRE DE ERRORES.
() CAMBIOS EN EL ENTORNO OPERATIVO - DSC
responsabilizara de problemas causados por cambios en las caracteristicas
operativas_del HARDWARE, o de problemas en la interaccion del
PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE con SOFTWARE que no sea de DSC o con
PRODUCTOS DE HARDWARE.
(c) LIMITACION DE RESPONSABILIDAD CUOTA DE RIESGO DE
LA GARANTIA - EN CUALQUIER CASO, SI ALGUNA LEY IMPLICA
GARANTIAS O CONDICIONES NO_ESTABLECIDAS EN ESTE
ACUERDO DE LICENCI DA LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE DSC
AJO JALQUIER DISPDSICION DE ESTE ACUERDO
LICENCIA SE LIMITARA A LA MAYOR CANTIDAD YA PAGADA
POR USTED PARA LICENCIAR EL PRODUCTO DE SOFTWARE Y
CINCO DOLARES CANADIENSES (CAD$5.00). DEBIDO A QUE
ALGUNAS JURISDICCIONES NO ACEPTAN LA EXCLUSION O
LIMITACION DE LA RESPONSABILIDAD PARA DARNOS
CONSECUENTES O INCIDENTALES, LAS LIMITACIONES CITADAS
PUEDEN NO APLICARSE A USTED.
(d) EXENCION. DE LAS GARANTIAS - ESTA GARANTIA CONTIENE
LA GARANTIA COMPLETA Y ES VALIDA, EN LUGAR DE
CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA YA EXPRESA O IMPLICITA
(INCLUYENDO TODAS GARANTIAS  IMPLICITAS DE
MERCANTIBILIDAD O APTITUD PARA UN_ PROPOSITO
DETERMINADO) Y DE TODAS LAS OBLIGACIONES O
RESPONSABILIDADES POR PARTE DE DSC DSC NO CONCEDE
TRAS GARANTIAS. DSC TAMPOCO ASUME NI AUTOR
NINGUNA OTRA PERSONA QUE PRETENDA ACTUAR EN SU
NOMBRE PARA MODIFICAR O CAMBIAR ESTA GARANTIA NI
PARA ELLA NINGUNA OTRA GARANTIA O
RESPONSABILIDAD RELATIVA A ESTE PRODUCTO DE
SOFTWARE.
(e) REPARACION EXCLUSIVA Y LIMITACION DE GARANTIA -
BAJO NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA DSC SERA RESPONSABLE DE
CUALQUIER DANO ESPECIAL IMPREVISTO 0 CDNSECUENTE o
DANOS _ INDIRI SADOS  EN CION DE
GARANTIA, INFRACCION DEL CONTRATO NEGLIGENCIA
RESPONSABILIDAD ESTRICTA O CUALQUIER OTRA TEORIA
'S DANOS INCLUYEN, PERO NO SE LIMITAN, A
PERDIDAS DE BENEFICIOS, PERDIDA DEL PRODUCTO DE
SOFTWARE O CUALQUIER EQUIPO ASOCIADO, COSTE DE
CAPITAL, COSTE DE susrlTuc N o REEMPLAZO DE EQUIPO
INSTALACIO!
COMPRADOR REIVINDICACIONES DE TERCEROS INCLUYENDO
CLIENTES, Y DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD.
ADVERTENCIA: DSC recomienda que se pruebe todo el sistema
completamente de modo regular. Sin embargo, a pesar de las pruebas
frecuentes, y debido a ellas, pero no limitado a las mismas, intento criminal
de forzarlo o interrupcién eléctrica, es posible que este PRODUCTO DE
SOFTWARE falle con relacién al desempefio esperado.

El Llavero Inalambrico Modelo WT4989, WT8989 fue certificado por
Telefication, segun las normas EN50131-3:2009, EN50131-6 para el Grado
2, Clase II., Tipo C

De acuerdo con la normativa EN50131-1:2006 y AL:2009, este equipo
puede ser usado por equipos ya instalados hasta e incluyendo Grado 2 de
sequridad.
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